
 

Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 27 MAY 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL, LONDON EC2V 7HH  

 
Members: Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair) 

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Andrew Lentin 
Dawn Wright 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Dan Worsley (External Member) 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
Michael Landau (External Member) 
 

 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe this public meeting by following the link: 
https://youtu.be/2hPJ_GJFESg  

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public 
meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the 

formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London 
Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove 

any inappropriate material. 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/2hPJ_GJFESg


 

AGENDA 
 
NB: Certain items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions or 
comments prior to the start of the meeting.  

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To receive the Terms of Reference as set by the City of London Police Authority 

Board at its meeting on 25 April 2022. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on the 4th of 

February.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
7. *CITY OF LONDON POLICE WORKFORCE UPDATE AND POLICE UPLIFT 

PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 68) 

 
8. *COLP WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT 1 OCT 2021- 31 MARCH 2022 



3 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 88) 

 
9. *CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner and Police Authority Treasurer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 92) 

 
10. *COLP PROVISIONAL CAPITAL AND REVENUE OUTTURN 2021-22 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 93 - 102) 

 
11. *CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 110) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 4th of February. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 111 - 114) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner. 

 
 For Information 



 

 (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

17. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 119 - 138) 

 
18. *POLICE IT VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW 
 Joint report of the Commissioner and Chief Operating Officer.   

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 139 - 146) 

 
19. *GW1-5 COLP FLEET REPLACEMENT 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 147 - 156) 

 
20. *FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO UPDATE 
 Joint report of the Commissioner and City Surveyor.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 157 - 164) 

 
21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



 

 

Resource, Risk and Estates Committee 

Composition 

• Up to six Members of the Police Authority Board appointed by the Police Authority 
Board, in addition to the Chair and Deputy Chair; 

• One co-opted Member to be appointed by the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee; and 

• Up to two co-opted Members of the Court of Common Council to be appointed by 
the Police Authority Board. 

• The Chair of Finance Committee or their nominee.  

• Up to two external independent members, to be appointed by the Police Authority 
Board. 
 

Frequency of meetings 

• The Committee shall meet four times per annum. 
 

Quorum 
Three Members (of which at least two must be Common Councillors). 

 
Terms of Reference  
To be responsible for: 

a) monitoring and challenging City of London Police’s use of 
resources to deliver its strategic priorities efficiently and 
effectively 

b) overseeing City of London Police’s financial management 
including monitoring in-year financial performance against 
revenue and capital budgets, scrutiny of proposed revenue and 
capital budgets and the Medium Term Financial Plan;  

c) overseeing the City of London Police’s human resource 
management including strategic workforce planning and 
establishment strength;  

d) overseeing commercial projects and major change programmes 
and scrutinising capital spend and other investment to ensure 
value for money;  

e) monitoring the corporate risks and mitigations of the City of 
London Police and Police Authority;  

f) scrutinising internal audit reporting and implementation of 
recommendations; and 

g) scrutinising police estates strategy requirements to ensure 
effective delivery of services that meet community needs.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 4 February 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, Guildhall EC2V 7HH on Friday, 4 February 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Helen Fentimen 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
Landau (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner 

David Evans - City of London Police 

Chris Bell - City of London Police 

Martin O’Regan - City of London Police 

Gary Brailsford-Hard - City of London Police 

Rachel Vipond - City of London Police 

Martin O’Regan - City of London Police  

Kevin Kilburn - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

  

Alix Newbold - Interim Director, Police Authority Team 

Alistair Cook - Head, Police Authority Finance 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy James Thomson and Tijs Broeke. 
Andrew Lentin, Graham Packham, Dawn Wright, and Dan Worsley gave formal 
apologies but observed the meeting online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
It was noted that Dan Worsley had issued apologies for the previous meeting. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021, be 
approved as an accurate record subject to the above amendment. 
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the 
Committees outstanding references. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

5. Q3 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Quarter 3 
Revenue and Capital Budget monitoring 2021/22. 
 
With increasing inflation, Members voiced concern about increasing costs 
caused by delaying of projects within the capital programme and assurance 
was sought as to how this would be mitigated. Members requested some 
scenario planning for inflation increases in future monitoring reports. It was felt 
that there were significant pressures from the Accommodation Programme and 
IT. 
 
Members sought more information about the impact of vacancy management 
and the impact on Force delivery. It was noted that vacancies were high for 
both officers and staff at the Force. 
 
It was noted that the Business Rates on New Street were being considered at 
appeal.  
 
The Force would not be relying on net savings to deliver capital projects. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were two items of urgent business. 
 
a) Police Authority Risk Register  
Members received a report of the Police Authority Director regarding the 
Authority Risk Register. 
 
Progress was limited and many due dates had passed. These needed to be 
reset and updates provided by risk owners. This was the first year of having a 
distance register for the Authority and there was still some development 
needed.  
 
A Member suggested that, even if uncomfortable, there needed to be clarity 
around mitigations and consequences if financial risks were not managed year 
on year.  

Page 8



 
It was requested that there be more ambition with the target risks. For example, 
on “maintaining an effective relationship”, this should be green. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 
b) City of London Police Authority Business Plan 2022-23  
Members received a report of the Police Authority Director regarding the Police 
Authority Business Plan for 2022-23.  
 
This was the second year of having a Business Plan for the Authority, separate 
from the Town Clerk’s Department. It was a first draft and would go to the 
Board for approval.  
 
It was noted that there was a typo (only four risks, not five.)  
 
Generally speaking, Members requested more specific and measurable targets. 
Dates alone were not KPIs. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 
2022, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the 
Committee’s outstanding references. 
 

11. COLP REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/23  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the City of London 
Police Capital and Revenue Budget for 2022/23. 
 

12. COLP FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CAPABILITY REVIEW- CIPFA 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the City of London 
Police CIPFA Improvement Plan Update.  
 

13. POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
Members received a joint report of the Commissioner and City Surveyor 
regarding the Police Accommodation Programme. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  

Page 9



There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 
a) City of London Police IT Service Review - Interim Report  
Members received a report of the Chief Operating Officer regarding the IT 
Service Review. 

 
 
The
[...]
n anticipated 
timescales. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

▪ Note the outcomes of completed Internal Audit work and the forward 
programme of Internal Audit work 

 
Main Report 

Background 

1. This report provides an update on the work of Internal Audit since the last update to 
this Committee in September 2021, details of Audit reviews in progress and of 
intended future coverage.  

Work Completed to 31 March 2022 

2. Four Audit reviews have been completed since the last Internal Audit update was 
provided to this Committee, two of which resulted in Red (Limited) Assurance ratings 
one in an Amber (Moderate) Assurance rating and one Green (Substantial) Assurance 
Rating.  The overall outcomes from the recently completed Audit reviews are 
summarised in the following table: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



  Recommendations Made 

Department/Audit 
Assurance 
Rating Red Amber Green 

City of London Police - Funding Red 2 1 1 

City of London Police - IT Service Provision: Contract 
Management and Performance  

Red 1 4 2 

City of London Police - Key Financial Controls – Payroll Amber 0 2 0 

City of London Police – Governance Arrangements Green 0 6 1 

 
3. Further detail is provided below: 

City of London Police – Funding – Limited Assurance 

4. The objectives of this review were to obtain assurance that there were adequate 
arrangements in place for: 

▪ Devising the City Police’s 2021/22 to 2025/26 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP);  
▪ Determining the ‘Funding Gap’ in each of the 5 years to 2025/26 and devising 

income generation and savings activities to close the gap identified for the current 
financial year;  

▪ Monitoring the delivery of income generation and savings activities to ensure that 
they are on target for delivery. 

5. The Audit review found that there were adequate arrangements in place for devising 
the 2021/22 to 2025/26 MTFP, the City of London Police established clear 
assumptions in relation to determining the fundin
[...]
evelopment. 
▪ Establishing a Local Criminal Justice Board or equivalent. 
▪ Monitoring the City of London Police’s compliance with Data Protection 

Legislation. 
▪ Overseeing the allocation of Crime and Disorder Grant funding, distributed by the 

Safer City Partnership. 
 

21. The Police Authority has not, so far, undertaken any periodic self-assessment to 
determine its compliance with the Protocol, something that is identified as good 
practice. 

22. The Interim Director of the Police Authority will be exploring the above in more detail 
with the Police Authority Board. 

 

Page 16



Work in Progress 

Draft Report stage: 

▪ City of London Police and Police Authority - Governance Arrangements 
 

Fieldwork stage: 

▪ City of London Police - Transform Programme – The "Golden Thread" 
 

Internal Audit Follow-up Reviews 

23. In addition to the IT Contract Provision follow-up Audit, follow-up was completed in 
relation to: 

▪ Front Desks – Amber Assurance, 3 recommendations raised; 2 
implemented, 1 outstanding.  Further follow-up to be undertaken. 

▪ Payroll and Overtime – Amber Assurance, 4 recommendations raised; 3 
implemented, 1 outstanding.  No further follow-up, superseded by the 
rolling programme of compliance work. 
 

Forward Programme of Work 
 
24. While timescales for delivery of further work have yet to be determined, the forward 

programme of Internal Audit work for the City of London Police includes the following: 

▪ Employees (Including Overtime) 
▪ Key Financial Controls 
▪ Premises Related Expenditure 
▪ Income Generation and Income Collection (Including Demand Policing) 
▪ FOI Request Management 

 
25. It should be noted that it is not expected that all listed above will be completed during 

the course of 2022/23.  The subsequent Internal Audit update to this Committee will 
provide further information in relation to work completed, in progress and proposed.   

Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
26. The Internal Audit Plan is d
[...]
 22/23. 

Capital outturn was £6.9m against funding of £12.4m. Excluding £6m of spend for 
Action Fraud and Fraud & Cyber Crime Reporting & Analysis Service (FCCRAS), there 
was a significant underspend on capital, especially for IT projects, caused by project 
slippage, which more than allowed for the addition of £2m refresh costs for the current 
Action Fraud system. For 22/23, apart from FCCRAS and near-term, business critical 
areas of capital spend, City of London Police (CoLP) is ‘pausing’ while it reviews its 
capital priorities and develops a coherent portfolio in line with Policing Plan roadmap, 
supported by better planning and resourcing of the agreed priorities. This should 
mitigate against the continuing project slippage that has occurred in recent years.  
 
Budgetary profiling and forecasting processes will be reviewed by two new Deputy 
CFOs on arrival, also with a view to moving to a ‘dashboard’ approach to financial 
reporting which provides a clear line of sight to workforce numbers.  

 

Recommendations 

i. That Members note the report. 
ii. That Members note that PAB will be asked to approve the proposed allocation 

of the £2m underspend to the General Reserve, along with the consolidation 
of other earmarked reserves into General Reserve as highlighted, when the 
final outturn is presented to June PAB 

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 

1. To deliver against CoLP’s 21/22 Policing Plan priorities, the 21/22 budget was 
set to fund an establishment of 899 officers and 514 staff, less an assumed 
natural vacancy factor of 40, supported by a range of non-pay budgets, 
including that for Action Fraud. £5.6m of pay and non-pay savings and income 
generation measures were required to balance the budget. Budgeted officer 
numbers included Home Office’s year 2 funded uplift of 43 (plus 30 Regional 
Organised Crime Unit (ROCU) & 7 Cyber Lead Force roles) The breakdown of 
funding for the budget, including the planned range of income-generating 
activ
[...]
d of new and 
emerging risks and any significant change in existing risk scores as part of the 
Force’s assessment of its own risk profile.  

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Risk Scoring Criteria 
 
 
Paul Adams 
Head of Governance & Assurance 
 
T: 020 7601 2593 
E: paul.adams@cityoflondon.police.uk 

Page 108

mailto:paul.adams@cityoflondon.police.uk


 

 

Appendix 1: Risk scoring Criteria 
 

 

 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	4 Minutes
	5 Public Outstanding References
	6 Internal Audit Update
	7 *City of London Police Workforce Update and Police Uplift Programme
	Pol_38-22_CoLP Police Uplift Programme Year 3

	8 *CoLP Workforce Monitoring Report 1 Oct 2021- 31 March 2022
	9 *Chief Finance Officer update
	10 *CoLP Provisional Capital and Revenue Outturn 2021-22
	11 *City of London Police Risk Register Update
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Non-Public Outstanding References
	17 *Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update
	Pol_43-22_MTFP_Update_Appendix_2_Finance Committee Deep Dive Slide pack 13 Jan 22 FINAL

	18 *Police IT Value for Money Review
	19 *GW1-5 CoLP Fleet Replacement
	20 *Future Police Estate Portfolio Update
	Appendix A - 220517 Future Police Estate Portfolio Critical Decisions - May 22




Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE, RISK & ESTATES (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 27 May 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Resource, Risk & Estates (Police) Committee held at 

Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 27 May 2022 at 
10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
Helen Fentimen 
 
In attendance virtually:  
Andrew Lentin 
 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner, City of 
London Police 

Alix Newbold - Interim Director, Police Authority Team 

Alistair Cook - Head, Police Authority Finance 

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 

Jonathan Chapman - City of London Police 

Kelly Harris - City of London Police  

Oliver Shaw - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams 
Paul Adams 

- City of London Police 
- City of London 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Michael Landau. The Chair welcomed Helen 
Fentimen to her first meeting of the Committee as a Member of the Board and 
noted that Martha Grekos has been co-opted to the Committee by the Police 
Authority Board on the 25th of May. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  



The Committee received its Terms of Reference as approved by the Police 
Authority Board.  
 
The Chair noted his thanks to Jamie Ingham-Clark for his contributions to the 
Committee in his previous position of Chairman of the Finance Committee and 
informed that the new Chairman Henry Colthurst would be joining the 
Committee accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED- That the Terms of Reference be noted.  
 

4. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of 
the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee meeting held on the 4th of February. 
 
It was noted that there was a typographic error in the name of Michael Landau 
which would be corrected.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the Resource, Risk and Estates 
Committee meeting held on the 4th of February be approved as an accurate 
record.  
 

5. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner 
of Police on the actions outstanding from the previous meeting.  
 
It was noted that one of the actions had been included in the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MFTP) and the second would be addressed in the Committee’s 
agenda. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit regarding the 
Internal Audit Update.  
 
The Chair requested further information on future funding of the City of London 
Police noting particularly the impact of increased inflation. Responding to this it 
was confirmed that the impact of inflation was being assessed across the City 
of London Corporation as a corporate risk and would be addressed in the 
MTFP risks.  
 
Responding to the Chair’s question regarding the IT Review, it was confirmed 
the Operating Level Agreement (OLA) was due to be presented for Chief 
Officer approval imminently.  
 
The Chair of the Police Authority Board observed that with reference to the 
audit on Police Authority Governance,  the findings were broadly in line with 
expectations and an update on this  would be brought to the Committee.  
The Committee discussed the position regarding the funding and savings risks 
for the City of London Police. Officers noted that there was a significantly 



improved financial risk for the City of London Police however more work would 
be required with regard to providing assurance on savings plans, workforce 
affordability and the impact of inflation which would be reflected in the next 
report for Committee. The Chair of the Police Authority Board observed that the 
measures required to give the Committee assurance on this would need to be 
appropriately addressed in the MTFP and that clear policy on the use of 
reserve would need to be agreed. It was explained that the proposal was to 
combine a number of earmarked reserves into central reserves to provide 
better control and oversight from the Police Authority Board.  
 
The Committee agreed it was not comfortable with savings  being achieved by 
holding posts open against approved operational budgets as it was not an 
effective long term strategic approach.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit confirmed that he considered it fair and balanced for 
City of London Police Governance Arrangements to be rated as Green.  
 
The Chair of the Police Authority Board commented that there needed to be an 
appropriate reporting plan, with reference to the correct  establishment for the 
Workforce Plan.   
 
Replying to a comments from the Committee on the Forward Programme of 
Work for 22-23, it was clarified that specific separate reviews on each the 
concerns raised would be completed rather than increasing the scope of 
existing reviews to include these risks.  
 
RESOLVED- That the outcomes of completed Internal Audit work and the 
forward programme of Internal Audit work be noted. 
 

7. *CITY OF LONDON POLICE WORKFORCE UPDATE AND POLICE UPLIFT 
PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a presentation from the Commissioner of Police 
regarding the Workforce Update and the Year 3 Police Uplift Plan.  
 
The Chair commented that he was content that the new leadership team have a 
grip on this, and that the Committee now had a strong oversight of the 
workforce concerns. In addition, it was observed that the final position needed 
to be that there is an effective establishment which is within budget. 
Responding to this it was confirmed that the City of London Police Chief 
Officers would be taking forward the work for the Corporate Services Review 
which was the only area outstanding from the Transform re-structure 
programme and was the reason the Force was still needing to hold vacancies 
to balance the budget. 
 
A Member commented that it was felt that there was still work to do to link the 
workforce information back to the Policing Plan priorities. The Force responded 
to say that the granular detail is there behind the strategic piece and offered to 
take the Member through the detail outside of Committee. The Committee 
requested that future workforce reports include information which would allow a 
better understanding of the skills assessment and assurance around this and 



how the force manages fluctuations and flexibility in demand and risks 
associated with that.  
 
The Chair of the Police Authority Board commented that progress needed to be 
made on the increasing diversity in the workforce. It was confirmed that this had 
been raised as a risk in the Year 3 programme but noted it would be a 
challenge to address as the Metropolitan Police were also recruiting from the 
same pool for the uplift programme.  
 
Responding to the presentation on the Police Uplift Programme the Chair 
commented that the City of London Police should highlight their unique offering.  
 
A Committee Member noted the success of eight-week enablers campaign had 
been and were the enabling functions able to continue this level of support. 
Replying to this it was confirmed that in going into year three a dedicated team 
was established to address this and that each of the enabling functions 
required for the uplift had been funded on a fixed term basis.  
 
Replying to a Member’s question it was confirmed that the nine hundred and 
ninety five FTE, as demonstrated on page fifty-three of the agenda, was a 
complete refection of the required uplift at the end of the 3 year period.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 
 

8. *COLP WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT 1 OCT 2021- 31 MARCH 
2022  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police on the City of 

London Police Workforce Monitoring report 1 October 2021-March 2022.  

 

The Chair highlighted the relationship between the Workforce Plan and the 

Monitoring Report noting that progress was being made on data however there 

needed to be greater focus on this relationship between the reports, ensuring 

that the required core key skills areas were covered within the workforce. The 

Chair added that comparative data needed to be included for the Committee to 

have a better understanding of the relative position for the City of London 

Police. Responding to this it was explained that the Home Office released the 

comparative data for each Police Force only annually in July, and that the move 

to an online recruitment system would assist with collecting this comparative 

data which would be provided in future reports regarding workforce monitoring. 

However, it was noted that this would not be able to be provided quarterly. The 

Chair of the Police Authority Board suggested the Force consider using intra 

departmental comparisons which could pick up trends for attrition for example. 

 

The Chair of the Police Authority Board noted that there needed to be a single 

combined and connected report on all Human Resources matters relating to the 

Force at the next and future Committees with appropriate dashboards and 

metrics included to give a better understanding of these issues. Officers agreed 



to provide this information to the Committee to reassure Members on these 

details.  

 

RESOVLED-That the report be noted.  

 
9. *CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER UPDATE  

The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner of Police and the 
Police Authority Treasurer on the Chief Finance Officer’s update.  
 
The Police Authority Treasurer observed that there had been a steadying of 
financial position over the recent years however he was keen to drive this 
agenda forward. The Chair commented that balancing the budget was an 
absolute political priority.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

10. *COLP PROVISIONAL CAPITAL AND REVENUE OUTTURN 2021-22  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police on the 

provisional City of London Police Capital and Revenue Outturn 2021-2022.  

 

The Committee were informed of the reasons for revenue underspend of £2M 

noting that this provided the opportunity to increase reserves with the proposal to 

pay into the general reserve and combine earmarked reserves to bring the 

general reserve to £4.3M.  

 

The Chair noted he had concerns over the ability of the Force to adequately plan 

and execute capital spending budget exercises.  

 

Following a discussion by the Committee on the suitability of combining reserves 

and how these would be managed, the Chair of Police Authority Board requested 

that Officers prepare a report for Committee consideration on the proposals for 

the reserves policy. However, it was noted that this would be covered in the final 

presentation of the Budget Outturn 21-22 to the  Police Authority Board. 

 

In response to a Member question it was confirmed that key decisions on the 

realignment of capital priorities would be taken by the City of London Police 

Chief Officer group.  

 

RESOLVED- That: -  

I. the report be noted; and  

II. That Members noted that PAB will be asked to approve the proposed allocation 

of the £2m underspend to the General Reserve, along with the consolidation of 

other earmarked reserves into General Reserve as highlighted, when the final 

outturn is presented to June PAB.  

 
11. *CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police on the City of 
London Police Risk Register Update. It was noted that the key objective of this 



update was to bring the City of London Police risk reporting process in line with 
the City of London Corporation’s risk reporting process with the report 
focussing on systems and processes rather substantive analysis of each risk.  
 
The Chair requested that an update on the risk register be prepared for the 
Committee on a quarterly basis rather than biannually.  
 
The Chair of the Police Authority Board requested that a report be brought to 
the Committee on the City of London Police’s vulnerability to cyber-attack.  
 
Responding to a Committee Member’s concerns on the likelihood and level of 
specific risks in the Risk Register it was confirmed that further details regarding 
these risks would be included in the quarterly report to the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
15-20 3 

 
 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the Resource Risk and 
Estates Committee meeting held on the 4th of February.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Resource Risk and Estates 
Committee be approved as an accurate record.  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner of 
Police.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted 
 

17. *MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report of the Police Authority Treasurer and the 
Commissioner of Police on the Medium-Term Financial Plan update. 
 



RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

18. *POLICE IT VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Commissioner of Police regarding the Police IT Value for Money Review.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

19. *GW1-5 COLP FLEET REPLACEMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police on the City of 
London Police Vehicle Fleet Replacement Programme 2022/23.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

20. *FUTURE POLICE ESTATE PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner of Police and City 
Surveyor on the Future Police Estate Portfolio Update. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.12 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


